survey design enables the researcher to gather detailed 

information from a large sample of adult learners across 

different literacy centres in Calabar South Local 

government Area, which enhances the finding. 

The population of this study comprised four 

hundred and ninety-six (496) adult learners enrolled in 

nine (9) adult literacy learning centres in Calabar South 

Local Government Area of Cross River State, where 

different categories of adult learners are trained on 

functional literacy skills for socio-economic 

development. 

The sample size for the study is four hundred 

and ninety-six (496), representing the total population of 

the study. The sampling technique adopted for the study 

is total or census sampling technique. This involves 

examining the entire population within the scope of 

study. 

The instrument for data collection was